

ITEM NO.116

COURT NO.3

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal Nos. 976-987/2023

I. SREELAKSHMI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 73836/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION and IA No. 49200/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 148503/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 108480/2024 - OBJECTION PETITION and IA No. 116626/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 73841/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 52008/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 49249/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 46727/2023 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

WITH

C.A. No. 989-993/2023 (XII-A)

(IA No. 52804/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 997/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.56289/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.56290/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 996/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.54828/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.54829/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 988/2023 (XII-A)

(IA No. 73879/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION and IA No. 73877/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION and IA No. 52634/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 52926/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 998-1000/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.56426/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

**C.A. No. 1001/2023 (XII-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.56880/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 1002-1003/2023 (XII-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.61277/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.61279/2022-EXEMPTION FROM  
FILING AFFIDAVIT)**

**C.A. No. 1004/2023 (XII-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.61834/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 1005/2023 (XII-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.66639/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.66640/2022-PERMISSION TO  
FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**C.A. No. 1026/2023 (XII-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.77646/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 1006-1017/2023 (XII-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.73372/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 75287/2022 - APPLICATION  
FOR PERMISSION)**

**C.A. No. 1019-1024/2023 (XII-A)  
(IA No.74431/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 1018/2023 (XII-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.74430/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 1025/2023 (XII-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.77364/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**SLP(C) No. 4668/2023 (XII-A)  
(IA No.7638/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT)**

**C.A. No. 8245/2023 (XII-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.254220/2023-EXEMPTION FROM  
FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**Date : 29-10-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM :**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI**

**For Appellant(s) : Ms. Charu Ambwani, AOR**

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR  
Mr. Md.imran Siddiqui, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sundeep Pandhi, Adv.

Mr. Rana Sandeep Bussa, Adv.  
Dr. Annie John, Adv.  
Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR  
Dr. Wolf Chandra Paul Bussa, Adv.  
Ms. Divya Tomar, Adv.

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv.  
Mr. B.V.S. Raju, Adv.  
Ms. Kalpana Tripathy, Adv.  
Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, AOR  
Mr. Prakhar, Adv.

Ms. Awantika Manohar, AOR

Mr. B Adinarayana Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. M Srinivas R Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, AOR  
Mr. Sarath S Janardanan, Adv.  
Mr. Saswat Adhyapak, Adv.  
Mr. Goli Ramakrishna, Adv.  
Mr. Goliramkrishna, Adv.  
Ms. Namita Kumari, Adv.

**For Respondent(s) :**

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Gautam Bhatia, Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR  
Mr. Kumar Nikhil, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Abhishek, Adv.

**Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR**  
**Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR**

**Mr. Rana Sandeep Bussa, Adv.**  
**Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR**  
**Dr. Annie John, Adv.**  
**Dr. Wolf Bussa, Adv.**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

- 1) Learned counsel representing the respondent-State of Telangana submits that the Government is actively considering for accommodating the persons after charting out the vacancies.
- 2) Needful be done within a month.
- 3) List the matter in the first week of December, 2025.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)**  
**AR-cum-PS**

**(NAND KISHOR)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**