

ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.3

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 976-987/2023

I. SREELAKSHMI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 73836/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION IA No. 49200/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 148503/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT IA No. 108480/2024 - OBJECTION PETITION IA No. 49249/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES IA No. 116626/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES IA No. 73841/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES IA No. 52008/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES IA No. 46727/2023 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

WITH

C.A. No. 989-993/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 52804/2022 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 76672/2022 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 79555/2022 IA No. 52804/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 76672/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES IA No. 79555/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 997/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 56289/2022 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 56290/2022 IA No. 56289/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 56290/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 996/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 54828/2022 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 54829/2022 IA No. 54828/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM

FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 54829/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 988/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 52634/2022 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 52926/2022 FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 73877/2022 FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 73879/2022 FOR OBJECTION PETITION ON IA 111959/2024 IA No. 73879/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION IA No. 73877/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION IA No. 52634/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 111959/2024 - OBJECTION PETITION IA No. 52926/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 998-1000/2023 (XII-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 56426/2022 FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 73859/2022)

C.A. No. 1001/2023 (XII-A)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 56880/2022 FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 73870/2022 FOR OBJECTION PETITION ON IA 111962/2024)

C.A. No. 1002-1003/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 61277/2022 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT ON IA 61279/2022)

C.A. No. 1004/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 61834/2022)

C.A. No. 1005/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 66639/2022 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 66640/2022)

C.A. No. 1026/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 77646/2022)

C.A. No. 1006-1017/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 73372/2022 FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 75287/2022 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 78601/2022)

C.A. No. 1019-1024/2023 (XII-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 74431/2022 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES ON IA 20183/2023)

C.A. No. 1018/2023 (XII-A)
(FOR FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 74430/2022)

C.A. No. 1025/2023 (XII-A)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 77364/2022)

SLP(C) No. 4668/2023 (XII-A)
(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 7638/2023)

C.A. No. 8245/2023 (XII-A)
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 254220/2023)

Date : 16-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Awantika Manohar, AOR

Mr. B Adinarayana Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M Srinivas R Rao, Adv.
Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, AOR
Mr. Sarath S Janardanan, Adv.
Mr. Saswat Adhyapak, Adv.
Mr. Goli Ramakrishna, Adv.
Mr. Goliramkrishna, Adv.
Ms. Namita Kumari, Adv.

Ms. Charu Ambwani, AOR

Mrs. V.mohana, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Md.imran Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Surendra Ramgopal Agrawal, Adv.
Mrs. Jyoti Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Sanjivani Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Shekhawat, Adv.
Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv.
Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, AOR
Ms. Kalpana Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. B.v.s.raju, Adv.
Mr. Prakhar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Vats, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Perna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Mr. Keshav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Vivek Thanka, Sr. Adv.
Mr. L. Narsimha Reddy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR
Mr. Inder, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Abhishek, Adv.
Ms. G. Sushmita, Adv.
Ms. M. Harshini, Adv.

Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR
Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR

Mr. Rana Sandeep Bussa, Adv.
Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR
Dr. Annie John, Adv.
Dr. Wolf Bussa, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. In view of the objections filed by the State of Andhra Pradesh, the continuation of the some of the appellants in the

State of Telangana is not possible. The issue as raised regarding allocation be decided on its own merits.

2. List all the appeals for final hearing in due course on the regular side.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 996 of 2023

3. The order dated 18.04.2022 granting stay on humanitarian grounds stands vacated.

**(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**